

No. 15-2056

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

G.G. BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant.*

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia, No. 4:15-cv-00054  
Before the Honorable Robert G. Doumar

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT G.G. SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

*Of Counsel:*

BRUCE M. BERMAN  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL  
ANURADHA SIVARAM  
ADAM M. CAMBIER

LINDA A. KLEIN  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(213) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org

May 15, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST TRANSGENDER STUDENTS VIOLATES OUR NATIONAL COMMITMENT TO PROVIDING EQUAL ACCESS TO EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES AND FULL PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC LIFE.....	7
A. Title IX Promotes Equality In Education To Foster Full Participation In The Civic Life Of The Community And To Uproot Stigmatizing, Sex-Based Stereotypes.....	9
B. School Policies That Prevent Transgender Students From Accessing Facilities Consistent With Their Gender Identi- ty Constitute Sex Discrimination In Violation Of Title IX.....	12
C. The Supreme Court Has Long Recognized The Im- portance Of Rooting Out Discrimination That Excludes Full Participation In The Civic Life Of This Country .....	17
II. EQUAL ACCESS FOR TRANSGENDER PEOPLE TO EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES IS CRITICAL TO EXPANDING ACCESS TO PRO- FESSIONAL LIFE AND HELPING THE LEGAL PROFESSION BETTER SERVE THE COMMUNITY .....	20
A. The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Emphasizes The Role Of An Inclusive Educational Community In Im- proving Educational And Professional Outcomes For All Students And In Making The Legal System More Effec- tive .....	21

B. The Harm Caused By Excluding Transgender Students In Educational Programs Runs Counter To Decades Of The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence On The Role Of Public Schools In Society .....26

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	11
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	18, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 10, 11, 16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	3, 21, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4, 21, 23, 24
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	8, 17
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	4
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	14
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	19

*North Haven Board of Education v. Bell*, 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....10

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....3

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....17

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....22

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18, 22

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....20

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....12

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....13, 19

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....4

*School District of Abington Township v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....22

*Sweatt v. Painter*, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....24

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....13, 19

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....3

*Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1*, 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....17, 18

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....18, 19

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Samuel A. Alito, Jr. to Be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary*, 109th Cong. (2006).....25

<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings on § 805 of H.R. 16098 Before the Special Subcommittee on Education of the House Committee on Education &amp; Labor, 91st Cong. (1970)</i> .....	9
117 Cong. Rec. 30,406 (1971) .....	9, 16
118 Cong. Rec. 5,803 (1972) .....	9, 10, 16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Presidential Initiative Commission on Diversity, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/diversity/next_steps_2011.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/ aba/administrative/diversity/ next_steps_2011.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	24
ABA Resolution 106A (1994) .....	2
ABA Resolution 122B (2006) .....	2, 3
ABA Resolution 115 (2007) .....	3
ABA, <i>Proceedings of the 1975 Annual Meeting of the House of Delegates</i> , 100 Ann. Rep. ABA 642 (1975) .....	2
Chen, Edward M., <i>The Judiciary, Diversity, &amp; Justice for All</i> , 91 Calif. L. Rev. 1109 (2003) .....	25
Department of Psychology, UCLA, <i>Transgender Students &amp; School</i> , available at <a href="http://smhp.psych.ucla.edu/pdfdocs/trans.pdf">http://smhp.psych.ucla.edu/pdfdocs/trans.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2017) .....	15
Gattis, Maurice N. & Sara L. McKinnon, <i>School Experiences of Transgender &amp; Gender Non-Conforming Students in Wisconsin, Madison</i> (2015), available at <a href="https://www.gsafewi.org/wp-content/uploads/WEBSchoolExperiencesofTransgenderandGenderNonconformingStudentsinWisconsin2015.pdf">https://www. gsafewi.org/wp-content/uploads/WEBSch oolExperiencesofTransgenderandGenderNonconformingStuden tsinWisconsin2015.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
Ginsburg, Justice Ruth Bader, <i>The Supreme Court: A Place for Women</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 189 (2003) .....	24

Greytak, Emily A., et al., Gay, Lesbian & Straight Education Network, <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in our Nation's Schools</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf">http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf</a> .....	15, 27
National Center for Lesbian Rights, <i>Tips for Legal Advocates Working with Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, &amp; Transgender Clients</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://www.nclrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Proyecto_Poderoso_Flyer_cd.pdf">http://www.nclrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Proyecto_Poderoso_Flyer_cd.pdf</a> .....	28
O'Connor, Justice Sandra Day, <i>Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	25
Rhode, Deborah L. & Lucy Buford Ricca, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: Perspectives from Managing Partners &amp; General Counsel</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 2483 (2015) .....	24
Transgender Law Center, <i>Tips for Lawyers Working with Transgender Clients &amp; Coworkers</i> (2016), available at <a href="http://transgenderlawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/01.28.2015-forcoworkers.pdf">http://transgenderlawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/01.28.2015-forcoworkers.pdf</a> .....	28
Weinberg, Jill D. & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>Examining Empathy: Discrimination, Experience, &amp; Judicial Decisionmaking</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 313 (2012) .....	25
Wernick, Laura J., et al., <i>Gender Identity Disparities in Bathroom Safety &amp; Wellbeing Among High School Students</i> , J. Youth & Adolescence (forthcoming 2017) (on file with amicus).....	16
